• Hedge accounting that incorporates the risk management practices of an entity, which will not have a
material impact to the Company.

The current disclosure for the measurement and classification of the Company's portfolio investments (note
6) provides most of the information required by IFRS 9.

The Company’s date of initial application of IFRS 9 is January 1, 2023 and the Company anticipates
electing the option of presenting comparative information about a financial asset as if the classification and
measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied to that financial asset in the comparative period, as
permitted by the amendment to IFRS 17 published by the IASB in December 2021. IFRS 9 includes an
accounting policy choice to retain the IAS 39 requirements for hedge accounting, which the Company is
currently evaluating.

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Accounting Policies (cont'd)

24

The expected quantitative impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is illustrated in the opening
balance sheet reconciliation table below.

Balance Sheet
Condensed View

As Reported
 IFRS 4
 IAS 39

 Dec. 31, 2021

Asset /
 Liability

 Reclassification IFRS 9 IFRS 17
Income

 Tax

Restated
 IFRS 17 & 9

 Balance Sheet
 Jan. 1, 2022

Assets

Bonds $ 101,329 $ — $ 1,841 $ — $ — $ 103,170
Mortgage loans 23,113 — 428 — — 23,541
Stocks 13,252 16 — — — 13,268

Other assets impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 33,154 (15,814) — 1,299 211 18,850

Other assets not impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 15,056 — — — — 15,056

Investments on account of segregated
fund policyholders 240,500 — — — — 240,500

Total assets $ 426,404 $ (15,798) $ 2,269 $ 1,299 $ 211 $ 414,385

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities $ 148,884 $ (16,473) $ — $ 6,850 $ — $ 139,261
Investment contract liabilities 1,646 2,874 — — — 4,520

Other liabilities impacted by IFRS 17 & 9 8,035 (2,267) — — (304) 5,464

Other liabilities not impacted by
IFRS 17 & 9 2,910 — — — — 2,910

Investments and insurance contracts on
account of segregated fund policyholders 240,500 (240,500) — — — —

Insurance contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders — 50,831 — — — 50,831

Investment contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders — 189,669 — — — 189,669

Total liabilities 401,975 (15,866) — 6,850 (304) 392,655

Total equity 24,429 68 2,269 (5,551) 515 21,730
Total liabilities and equity $ 426,404 $ (15,798) $ 2,269 $ 1,299 $ 211 $ 414,385

The adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is expected to result in an overall reduction of total assets of
approximately $12.0 billion, total liabilities of $9.3 billion, and total equity of approximately $2.7 billion to the
transition balance sheet as at January 1, 2022.

Asset and liability reclassifications were primarily driven by changes to the groupings of certain assets and
liabilities, reclassifications of certain insurance contract liabilities to investment contract liabilities, and
presenting liabilities on account of segregated fund policyholders separately between insurance and
investment contract liabilities. IFRS 9 adjustments primarily relate to a change in designation of certain